

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 MAR -8 PM 3:14
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

No. 481855-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOHN LEY, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
BENEFIT AREA, a Washington Public Transportation
Benefit Area, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Thomas H. Wolfendale, WSBA No. 3776
Email: tom.wolfendale@klgates.com
Robert B. Mitchell, WSBA No. 10874
Email: robert.mitchell@klgates.com
Aaron E. Millstein, WSBA No. 44135
Email: aaron.millstein@klgates.com
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 623-7580

Attorneys for Respondents C-TRAN, C-TRAN Board of Directors, Greg Anderson, Jack Burkman, Connie Jo Freeman, Bart Hansen, Jim Irish, Lyle Lamb, Jennifer McDaniel, Anne McEnerly-Ogle, John Shreves, Jeanne Stewart, and Jeff Hamm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. C-TRAN and the BCRC Act Independently of Each Other. 3

 B. The BCRC Undertakes Its Statutory Duty..... 7

 C. The Conclusion of the BCRC Process..... 9

 D. C-TRAN’s January 2015 Meeting..... 11

 E. Appellants’ Complaint..... 11

 F. Motion to Dismiss the Complaint..... 12

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

V. ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. Standard of Review..... 14

 B. C-TRAN, the Board Members, and Mr. Hamm Have Standing Because the Claims Against the BCRC Impact C-TRAN, the Board Members, and Mr. Hamm. .. 15

 C. The OPMA Does Not Apply to the BCRC..... 18

 1. The BCRC is not a political subdivision under subsection (b). 20

 2. The BCRC is not a state agency. 23

 D. Appellants Failed to Properly Allege a Claim under the OPMA Against Either C-TRAN or the Individual Board Members..... 32

 1. Claims against C-TRAN and the individual Board members. 32

2.	Claims against Mr. Hamm.	36
E.	Appellants Fail to Properly State a Claim for Either a Statutory or a Constitutional Writ of Review.	40
1.	RCW 36.57A.055 does not require any specific findings or explanations.	40
2.	A statutory writ of review is improper here because the BCRC did not exercise judicial authority.	45
3.	Appellants’ claim for a constitutional writ of review fails for lack of standing.	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977).....	7
<i>Casey v. Chapman</i> , 123 Wn. App. 670, 98 P.3d 1246 (2004).....	17
<i>Citizens Alliance for Property Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 184 Wn.2d 428, 359 P.3d 743 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark County Bd. of Commissioners v. City of Camas</i> , et. al., No. 13-2-04050-0.....	8
<i>Clarke v. Tri-Cities Animal Care & Control Shelter</i> , 144 Wn. App. 185, 181 P.3d 881 (2008).....	26
<i>Columbia Physical Therapy, Inc., P.S. v. Benton Franklin Orthopedic Assocs., P.L.L.C.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 421, 228 P.3d 1260 (2010).....	44, 45
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 110 Wn. App. 212, 39 P.3d 380 (2002).....	37
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	22, 40, 44, 45
<i>Fix v. Fix</i> , 33 Wn.2d 229, 204 P.2d 1066 (1949).....	32
<i>Foothills Dev. Co. v. Clark County Bd. of Comm's</i> , 46 Wn. App. 369, 730 P.2d 1369 (1986).....	18, 26
<i>Hallauer v. Spectrum Props., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 126, 18 P.3d 540 (2001).....	42, 44
<i>State ex rel. Hood v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 306, 511 P.2d 52 (1973).....	46

<i>Huff v. Wyman</i> , 184 Wn.2d 643, 361 P.3d 727 (2015).....	48
<i>Ironworkers Dist. Council of the Pac. NW v. Woodland Park Zoo Planning & Dev.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 676, 942 P.2d 1054 (1997).....	15
<i>Miller v. U.S. Bank of Wash., N.A.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994).....	16
<i>Newman v. Veterinary Bd. of Governors</i> , 156 Wn. App. 132, 231 P.3d 840 (2010).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Org. to Preserve Agricultural Lands (OPAL) v. Adams County</i> , 128 Wn.2d 869, 913 P.2d 793 (1996).....	33, 34
<i>Pac. Marine Ins. Co. v. State ex. Rel. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 730, 329 P.3d 101 (2014).....	16
<i>Plumbers and Steamfitters Union Local 598 v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 906, 724 P.2d 1030 (1986).....	24
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	45
<i>Raynes v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 118 Wn.2d 237, 821 P.2d 1204 (1992).....	46
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58, 933 P.2d 901.....	31
<i>Roth v. Drainage Improvement District No. 5</i> , 64 Wn.2d 586, 392 P.2d 1012 (1964).....	17
<i>Salmon for All v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 118 Wn.2d 270, 821 P.2d 1211 (1992).....	28, 32
<i>Salts v. Estes</i> , 133 Wn.2d 160, 943 P.2d 275 (1997).....	24

<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	31
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 202, 104 P.3d 699 (2005).....	24
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	44
<i>State, Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	31
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	22, 44
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	31
<i>Telford v. Thurston County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 95 Wn. App. 149, 979 P.2d 886 (1999).....	22, 26
<i>Vovos v. Grant</i> , 87 Wn.2d 697, 555 P.2d 1343 (1976).....	17
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 142, 594 P.2d 1375 (1979).....	38, 46
<i>Wash. Pub. Employees Ass'n v. Wash. Personnel Resources Bd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 640, 59 P.2d 143 (1998).....	46
<i>West v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 120, 252 P.3d 406 (2011).....	21, 24, 25
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 144 Wn. App. 573, 183 P.3d 346 (2008).....	18, 24, 25
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground Sch. Dist.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 550, 27 P.3d 1208 (2001).....	34, 37, 38
<i>Woods v. Bailet</i> , 116 Wn. App. 658, 663, 67 P.3d 511 (2003).....	23

<i>Worthington v. WestNET</i> , 182 Wn.2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015).....	15, 26
--	--------

Washington Statutes

RCW 7.16.040	46
RCW 26.44.030	45
RCW 31.12.408	45
RCW 35.57A.020.....	4, 5
RCW 35.79.030	45
RCW 36.55A.055.....	18
RCW 36.55A.080.....	18
RCW 36.57A.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 36.57A.010.....	4
RCW 36.57A.020.....	39
RCW 36.57A.030.....	39, 43
RCW 36.57A.050.....	5, 6, 43
RCW 36.57A.055.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 36.57A.080.....	4, 23
RCW 36.57A.140.....	43
RCW 36.57A.160.....	43
RCW 36.58A.030.....	45
RCW 36.70A.130.....	45
RCW 36.93.100	45
RCW 36.93.150	45

RCW 38.52.010	23
RCW 39.102.070	45
RCW 39.104.030	45
RCW 41.26.120	45
RCW 42.17A.005.....	22
RCW 42.30.010	20
RCW 42.30.020	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.30.030	19
RCW 42.30.060	33, 37
RCW 42.30.080	12
RCW 42.30.120	37
RCW 42.30.140	47
RCW 42.30.910	24
RCW 42.56.010	22
RCW 43.30.130	37
RCW 47.01.400	45
RCW 52.02.070	45
RCW 52.04.090	45
RCW 52.12.011	23
RCW 70.76.030	45
RCW 70.285.040	45
RCW 77.55.161	45

RCW 89.30.12123

Federal Cases

Clark v. City of Lakewood,
259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Future Reality, Inc. v. City of Spokane,
331 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)33

Other Authorities

ER 201(b).....7

14 Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice: Civil Procedure*
§ 11:7, at 386 (2d ed. 2009)17

RAP 2.5(a)47

RAP 18.148

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary, p. 1172 (1990).....30
